

SLP(C)No. 13656-13657 OF 2003
ITEM No.2

Court No. 4

SECTION XVII
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.13656-13657/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 21/05/2003 in CWJC 4691/03
and 4759/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

KAMLESH KUMAR SINHA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

(With Appln(s). for Intervention/Impleadment)

With

SLP(C)No.13658-13659/2003, SLP(C)No.14790/2003, SLP(C)No.15125/2003,
SLP(C)No.15433/2003, SLP(C)No.15501/2003(with appln.(s) for intervention
and impleading party and with prayer for interim relief)

Date : 10/03/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr.Adv.
In SLP(C)Nos.13656-Mr. S.K. Shandilya, Adv.
13657/03, 15501/03Mr. Prateek Kumar, Adv.
Mrs V.D. Khanna,Adv.

in SLP(C)14790/03Mr. Vikas Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Naraya, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

in SLP(C)15125/03Mr. M.L. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

in SLP(C)15433/03Mr. S.K. Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. G.C. Sharma, Sr. Adv.
in SLP(C)13656-13657/03,Mr. D.V. Pathy, Adv.
13658-13659/03, 14790/03,Mr. R.K. Raghwan, Adv.
15501/2003.Ms. Shashi Kapila, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M. Husain, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta,Adv.

For State Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Kumar Rajesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.13656-13657, 13658-13659, 15125, 14790 & 15501 of 2003

Applications for intervention/impleadment are allowed.

We have heard the parties to these petitions at length. We are satisfied that all but one of the grantees of the privilege to manufacture and wholesale supply of country-made liquor and spiced country liquor had submitted their tenders with necessary information within the cut-off date of 27.2.2002. In this regard the only exception being respondent M/s. Trigger Goods Pvt. Ltd. who was not given the necessary certificate by the concerned Tax Officer against which they had filed a writ petition seeking a mandamus to the said officer to furnish the necessary certificate much before the cut-off date of 27.2.2002. The High Court having directed the issuance of the said certificate by the concerned officer same was submitted five days after the cut-off date which delay was condoned by the High Court. Therefore, we think even in regard to M/s. Trigger Goods the petitioners herein cannot make any grievance. In the above background, we find no merits in these petitions. The special leave petitions are dismissed.

SLP(C)No.15433 of 2003

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this petition. Permission prayed for is granted. The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER